

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 3041 of 2025**

=====

MAYUR DINESHBHAI DESAI & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR BS KHATANA(3671) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
MR L B DABHI, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 01/12/2025
ORAL ORDER

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Sudhanshu Jha would submit that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.2 – original complainant and that he may be permitted to file his Vakalatnama. Permission is granted.

1.1 Learned Advocate Mr. Jha also tenders an affidavit of the respondent No.2. The same is directed to be taken on record.

2. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Premal Nanavati with learned Advocate Mr. B.S. Khatana for the appellants, learned APP Mr. Dabhi for the respondent-State and learned Advocate Mr. Sudhanshu Jha for the respondent No.2.

3. Learned Advocate Mr. Nanavati and learned Advocate Mr. Jha would jointly submit that the appellants herein as well as the complainant being students, the parties have settled the matter inter-se, and whereas learned Advocate Mr. Jha would rely upon the affidavit of the complainant and would reiterate the contents thereof.

4. Considering the same and considering the averments made in the appeal, issue **Rule** returnable on **08.12.2025**. Learned APP Mr. Dabhi waives service of rule for the respondent No.1-State and learned Advocate Mr. Jha waives service of rule on behalf of the respondent No.2.

5. By way of interim relief, the Investigating Officer is directed not to arrest the present appellants.

BDSONGARA

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)